

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

07 JUN 28 AM 9:54

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY WJ  
DEPUTY

NO. 35556-6-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WILLIAM HOLDNER; RANDAL HOLDNER; HOLDNER FARMS, a  
partnership; HOLDNER FARMS WASHINGTON, a partnership,

Appellants,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER, USA,  
a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent.

---

PORT OF VANCOUVER, USA,  
a Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent.

v.

WILLIAM HOLDNER and RANDAL HOLDNER d/b/a HOLDNER  
FARMS, a partnership,

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Michael T. Garone, WSBA #30113  
Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA #20640  
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt  
Suites 1500-1900, Pacwest Center  
1211 SW Fifth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 222-9981  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3**

**III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**A. Negotiation of the Lease. .... 4**

**B. The Language of the Lease. .... 6**

**C. The Port Had a Need for the Property To Conduct Required  
    Hydrologic Testing Activities..... 7**

**D. The Port’s Meeting with William Holdner. .... 12**

**IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... 15**

**A. Standard of Review..... 15**

**B. Argument ..... 16**

        1. Paragraph 15 of the Lease Is Clear and Unambiguous..... 16

        2. The Holdners’ Retaliation Defense Is Without Merit..... 24

        3. The Holdners’ Theory That They Should Have Been Granted  
        More than Ninety Day’s Notice Based on Commercial  
        Reasonableness Was Never Raised Below and Is, in Any Event,  
        Without Merit..... 28

        4. The Holdners Are Not Entitled to Attorney Fees. .... 29

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Bentley</i> , 38 Wn. App. 152, 684 P.2d 793 (1994).....	16
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	21
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	23
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. V. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	16, 23, 24
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	25
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	15
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	16
<i>Matter of Estates of Wahl</i> , 99 Wn.2d 828, 664 P.2d 1250 (1983).....	15
<i>Matter of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	15
<i>McInturff v. Dairyland Insurance Co.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 773, 785 P.2d 843 (1990).....	16
<i>Motoda v. Donohoe</i> , 1 Wn. App. 174, 459 P.2d 654 (1969).....	26

<i>Port of Longview v. International Raw Materials, Ltd.</i> , 96 Wash. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999).....	3, 27
<i>Seattle-First Nat. 'l Bank v. Westlake Park Associates</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	20
<i>Stephanus v. Anderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 326, 613 P.2d 533 (1980).....	25
<i>Weimerkirch v. Leander</i> , 52 Wn. App. 807, 764 P.2d 633 (1988).....	23
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. Pshp. v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	28

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

RAP 2.5(a) .....	28
------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster, <i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> .....	17
